
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 1524 
2 

DATE: 6 -)2-D( (Filing No. H- Sl/f) 
4 

6 

M f!-.s-O R- {TV 
HEAL TH AND HUMfAN SERVICES 

8 

10 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

120TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "If" to H.P. 1127, L.D. 1524, "Resolve, 
Regarding Calculation of Consumer Income in Home-based Care 
Programs" 

Amend the resolve in section 1 in the last line (page 1, 
24 line 5 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Services." and 

inserting in its place the following: 'Services; and be it 
26 further' 

28 Further amend the resolve by inserting after section 1 the 
following: 

30 
'Sec. 2. Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are 

32 appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of 
this resolve. 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

Long Term Care· Human Services 

All Other 

Provides funds for 
consumer-directed, home-based 
care as a result of a 
reduction in the copayment 
required for services due to 
the exclusion of spousal 
income in the calculation of 
the copayment.' 

Page l-LRI870(2) 

2001·02 2002·03 

$168,000 $168,000 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



,,.. 
\\-

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "~,, to H.P. 1127, L.D. 1524 

Further amend the resolve by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

I FISCAL NOTE 

2001·02 2002·03 

APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS 

General Fund $168,000 $168,000 

This resolve includes General Fund appropriations of 
$168,000 and $168,000 in fiscal years 2001-02 and 2002-03, 
respectively, for the Long Term Care - Human Services program 
within the Department of Human Services due to the exclusion of 
spousal income in the calculation of the copayment for 
consumer-directed, home-based care lowering the portion of the 
cost that must be contributed by the consumer. I 

SUMMARY 

This amendment is the majority report of the committee. It 
adds an appropriation section and a fiscal note to the resolve. 

Page 2-LR1870(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 


