

2	L.D. 1524			
	DATE: $5 - 22 - 01$ (Filing No. H- 54%)			
4	MAJORITY			
6	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES			
0				
8				
10	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.			
12				
14	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES			
• •	120TH LEGISLATURE			
16	FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
18	Δ			
20	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "" to H.P. 1127, L.D. 1524, "Resolve, Regarding Calculation of Consumer Income in Home-based Care Programs"			
22	riograms			
24	Amend the resolve in section 1 in the last line (page 1, line 5 in L.D.) by striking out the following: "Services." and inserting in its place the following: 'Services; and be it			
26	further'			
28	Further amend the resolve by inserting after section 1 the			
	following:			
30	Sec 2 Appropriation Resolved: That the following funds are			
32	'Sec. 2. Appropriation. Resolved: That the following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of			
	this resolve.			
34	2001.02 2002.03			
36	2001-02 2002-03			
	HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF			
38	Long Term Core Human Services			
40	Long Term Care - Human Services			
	All Other \$168,000 \$168,000			
42				
44	Provides funds for consumer-directed, home-based			
	care as a result of a			
46	reduction in the copayment			
4.0	required for services due to			
48	the exclusion of spousal income in the calculation of			
50	the copayment.'			

R.S.S.

Page 1-LR1870(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1127, L.D. 1524				
2	Further amend the resolve by inse summary the following:	rting at the end	before the		
4					
6	'FISCAL NOTE				
8		2001-02	2002-03		
o	APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS				
10					
12	General Fund	\$168,000	\$168,000		
10	This resolve includes General	Fund appropri	ations of		
14	\$168,000 and \$168,000 in fiscal ye respectively, for the Long Term Care				
16	within the Department of Human Servic				
18	spousal income in the calculation consumer-directed, home-based care lo cost that must be contributed by the co	wering the porti			
20					
22	SUMMARY				
24	This amendment is the majority re adds an appropriation section and a fis	-			

R. 15

Page 2-LR1870(2)

